

No. 22-459

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF OHIO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, Inc.,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 18 OTHER  
STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

|                           |                          |
|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| Office of the Indiana     | THEODORE E. ROKITA       |
| Attorney General          | Attorney General         |
| 302 W. Washington St.     | THOMAS M. FISHER*        |
| Indianapolis, IN 46204    | Solicitor General        |
| (317) 232-6255            | JAMES A. BARTA           |
| Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov     | Deputy Solicitor General |
|                           | MELINDA R. HOLMES        |
| <i>*Counsel of Record</i> | RAZI S. LANE             |
|                           | Deputy Attorneys General |

*Counsel for Amici States*  
*Additional counsel listed in addendum*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 5

I. Review is Warranted Because Blocked  
Crossings Imperil Citizen Safety Across  
the Country ..... 5

II. States Have Long Used Anti-Blocking Laws  
to Make Grade Crossings Safer..... 9

III. Neither the Termination Act Nor the  
Safety Act Preempts Anti-Blocking  
Statutes ..... 14

    A. As federal authorities have themselves  
    acknowledged, the Safety Act and  
    Termination Act leave anti-blocking  
    laws to States and localities..... 16

    B. States are best positioned to address  
    local challenges presented by blocked  
    crossings ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>242 F. Supp. 597 (D.D.C. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> 382<br>U.S. 373 (1966) ..... | 11    |
| <i>Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. Hatfield</i> ,<br>435 F. Supp. 3d 769 (E.D. Ky. 2020) .....   | 7     |
| <i>Bickel v. Penn. R. Co.</i> ,<br>217 Pa. 456 (Pa. 1907) .....  | 11    |
| <i>Capelle v. Baltimore &amp; O. R. Co.</i> ,<br>24 N.E.2d 822 (Ohio 1940).....  | 13    |
| <i>Chicago &amp; Nw. Transp. Co. v. Iowa Transp.<br/>Regul. Bd.</i> ,<br>322 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 1982).....                         | 14    |
| <i>City of Harrodsburg v. S. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>455 S.W.2d 576 (Ky. 1969).....   | 13    |
| <i>Cleveland, C., C. &amp; I. Ry. Co. v. Harrington</i> ,<br>30 N.E. 37 (Ind. 1892).....   | 10    |
| <i>Com. v. N.Y. Cent. R. Co.</i> ,<br>216 N.E.2d 870 (Mass. 1966) .....  | 13    |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....  | 4, 16 |
| <i>Eagle Marine Indus., Inc. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> ,<br>882 N.E.2d 522 (Ill. 2008).....                                     | 2     |

**CASES [CONT'D]**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Evans v. Lake Shore &amp; M.S.R. Co.</i> ,<br>50 N.W. 386 (Mich. 1891) .....                           | 11     |
| <i>Farwell v. Boston &amp; Worcester R.R. Corp.</i> ,<br>45 Mass. 49 (Mass. 1842).....                    | 10     |
| <i>Fay v. Minneapolis, St. P. &amp; S. S. M. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>111 N.W. 683 (Wis. 1907) .....              | 11, 12 |
| <i>Friberg v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001).....                             | 7      |
| <i>Hodgin v. S. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>55 S.E. 413 (N.C. 1906).....   | 11     |
| <i>Lake Erie &amp; W.R. Co. v. Mackey</i> ,<br>53 41 N.E. 980 (Ohio 1895).....                            | 12     |
| <i>Lehigh Valley R. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Util.</i><br><i>Comm'rs</i> ,<br>278 U.S. 24 (1928).....           | 10     |
| <i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. State</i> ,<br>387 N.E.2d 1343 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979) .....                  | 14     |
| <i>Penn. R.R. Co. v. Goldenbaum</i> ,<br>269 A.2d 229 (Del. 1970).....                                    | 13, 14 |
| <i>Pittsburgh, Cincinnati &amp; St. Louis Ry. Co. v.</i><br><i>Brown</i> ,<br>67 Ind. 45 (Ind. 1879)..... | 12     |

**CASES [CONT'D]**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>R.R. Comm'n of Cal. v. S. Pac. Co.</i> ,<br>264 U.S. 331 (1924).....   | 1      |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> ,<br>331 U.S. 218 (1947).....  | 15     |
| <i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> ,<br>9 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1993).....                                    | 17     |
| <i>Schmidt v. Milwaukee &amp; St. P. Ry. Co.</i><br>23 Wis. 186 (Wis. 1868).....  | 10     |
| <i>State v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>107 N.E. 3d 468 (Ind. 2018).....  | 2, 8   |
| <i>Terranova v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i><br>761 P.2d 1029 (Ariz. 1988).....  | 14     |
| <i>Thiele v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>68 F.3d 179 (7th Cir. 1995).....   | 22     |
| <i>Tracy v. New York, N.H. &amp; H.R. Co.</i> ,<br>72 A. 156 (Conn. 1909).....  | 11     |
| <i>Tyrrell v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>248 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 200).....  | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 336 (1971).....  | 15     |
| <i>People ex. rel. Village of McCook v. Ind. Harbor<br/>Belt R.R. Co.</i> ,<br>628 N.E.2d 297 (Ill. Ct. App. 1992)..... | 14     |

**CASES [CONT'D]**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Wakefield v. Conn. &amp; P.R. Co.</i> ,<br>37 Vt. 330 (Vt. 1864) ..... | 10 |
| <i>Walker v. Mo. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>149 P. 677 (Kan. 1915).....        | 13 |
| <i>Webster v. Roth</i> ,<br>18 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1945) .....                 | 11 |

**STATUTES**

|                                      |        |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| 75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3713 .....      | 10     |
| 75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6907–08 .....   | 10     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10101 .....              | 18     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10101(1).....            | 18     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10101(2).....            | 16, 18 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10102(9)(A).....         | 18     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....            | 4, 18  |
| 49 U.S.C. § 20101 .....              | 14     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 20103(a).....            | 3, 16  |
| 49 U.S.C. § 20106 .....              | 19     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2).....         | 3, 16  |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 20106(a)(2)(A)-(C)..... | 16     |



**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

|                                      |           |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| 39 R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-8-4 .....     | 10        |
| 625 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/18c-7402..... | 9, 21, 22 |
| Ala. Code § 37-8-115.....            | 9         |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 40-852.....       | 9         |
| Ark. Code § 23-12-1007 .....         | 9         |
| Ark. Code § 23-12-1008 .....         | 9         |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 13b-339 .....     | 9, 11     |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 13b-342 .....     | 9         |
| D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 18 § 2211 ..... | 9         |
| D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24 § 120 .....  | 9         |
| Del. Code Title 17, § 701(c) .....   | 9         |
| Fla. Stat. § 351.03 .....            | 9         |
| Fla. Stat. § 351.034 .....           | 1, 9      |
| G.S. 1862, 28, § 55 .....            | 10        |
| Ga. Code § 46-8-197.....             | 9         |
| Idaho Code § 49-1425 .....           | 9         |
| Ind. Code § 8-6-7.5-1.....           | 9, 11     |

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ind. Code § 8-6-7.5-2..... 9

Ind. Code § 8-6-7.5-3..... 9

Ind. Rev. Stat. § 2176 (1896)..... 11

Iowa Code § 327G.32 ..... 9

Iowa Code § 327G.32(1)(d) ..... 2

Iowa Code § 327G.32(3)..... 21

Iowa Code § 327G.32(4)..... 21

Kan. Stat. § 66-273..... 9, 11

Kan. Stat. § 66-274..... 9, 11

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 277.200 ..... 7, 9

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 277.990 ..... 9

Ky. Rev. Stats. § 525.140 ..... 7

La. Stat. § 48:391..... 9

La. Stat. § 48:392..... 9

Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 160, § 151 ..... 9, 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 462.391 ..... 9

Minn. Stat. § 219.383 ..... 2, 10

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

|                                     |        |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| Miss. Code. § 77-9-235.....         | 10     |
| Miss. Code. § 77-9-236.....         | 10     |
| Mo. Stat. § 71.013.....             | 10     |
| Mont. Code § 69-14-626.....         | 10     |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 49-11-01.....     | 10     |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 49-11-19.....     | 10     |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 49-11-19.1.....   | 10     |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. §§ 373:15–17.....   | 10     |
| N.J. Stat. § 39:4-94.....           | 10     |
| N.Y. R.R. L. § 53-c.....            | 10     |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 17-225.....       | 10     |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 74-594.....       | 10     |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 74-1323.....      | 10     |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 5589.21.....       | 10, 11 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 5589.24.....       | 10     |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 5589.211.....      | 10     |
| Okla. Stat. Title 66, § 190(A)..... | 1      |

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 811.475 .....                             | 10 |
| Or. Rev. Stat §§ 824.222-23 .....                          | 10 |
| Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971<br>(Oct. 16, 1970) .....  | 14 |
| Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803<br>(Dec. 29, 1995) ..... | 15 |
| S.C. Code § 57-7-240.....                                  | 10 |
| S.C. Code § 58-17-4080.....                                | 10 |
| S.D. Codified Law § 49-16A-94 .....                        | 10 |
| S.D. Codified Law § 49-16A-119 .....                       | 10 |
| St. 1854, c. 378 (1854) .....                              | 11 |
| St. 1888, c. 8 § 6980(a) (1888) .....                      | 11 |
| St. 1902, § 20139 (1902) .....                             | 11 |
| Tex. Trans. Code § 471.007(a).....                         | 7  |
| Utah Code § 41-6a-1204 .....                               | 10 |
| Va. Code § 56-412.1 .....                                  | 10 |
| Vt. Stat. tit. 5 § 3582 .....                              | 10 |
| Vt. Stat. tit. 5 §§ 3586–9 .....                           | 10 |

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Vt. Stat. tit. 5, § 3587 ..... 21

W. Va. Code § 31-2A-2..... 10

W. Va. Code § 31-2A-3..... 10

W. Va. Code § 31-2A-6..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 192.292..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

49 C.F.R § 213.307 ..... 17

49 C.F.R. § 232.305 ..... 17

49 C.F.R. § 234.209 ..... 17

Ben Goldman, Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Locomotive  
Idling, Air Quality, and Blocked Crossings 2*  
(March 4, 2022),  
[https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/  
IF10978](https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF10978)..... 15, 16
